
February 17, 1969 COMMONS DEBATES 5573
Questions

widows of public servants or retired public 
servants: 1963-64, 351; 1964-65, 375; 1965-66, 
382; 1966-67, 508; 1967-68, 503.

$
La Ferme de la Poulette Grise 

Incorporée
Abattoir de St-Félicien Ltée 
Société Co-opérative Agricole de 

St-Jérôme 
Joseph Elie Maltais 
St-Georges Carpet Mills Ltd. 
Brookville Industrie Inc.
St-Joseph Manufacturing Co. Ltd. 
Chaudière Chipping Center Inc. 
Les Industries Rancourt Limitée 
A. Coutourier & Fils Limitée 
Red Skin Lumber 
Jos. Houde Limitée 
La Compagnie Eagle Lumber 

Limitée
Le Meuble Cascade Inc.
Les Meubles Carrier Inc.
Atelier de Matane Inc.
Consolidated Paper Corporation 

Ltd.
Rousseau Metal Inc.
Atelier Mécanique d’Alma Ltée 
Céramique de Beauce Association 

Co-opérative
Beebe Granite Works Limited 
Provincial Industries Limited 
Chem-Organic Fertilizers Ltd. 
Electrical Manufacturing Company 

Limited
Les Produits de Béton Rimouski 

Inc.
Tex-El Inc.
Bérion Inc.
Les Presses Lithographiques (1965) 

Inc.
Megantic Manufacturing 

Company
Laberge & Frère (St-Prime) Inc. 
The Valley Shoe Co. Inc.
Precision C. Inc.
Industries Bouchard Inc. 
L’Abattoir Bellechasse-Dorchester 

Inc.
Iréné Thibault Inc.
Cie Bois Héroux Ltée 
Quebec United Fishermen 
Spécialités Dionne 
Henri Bonneville & Fils Inc. 
St-Georges Metal Inc.
St-George Shoe Co. Ltd.
Marcel Bérard Limitée 
Elpée Inc.
Avirons du Canada

32,568.55
17,700,29

DISPOSAL OF RED ENSIGNS 

Question No. 1,036—Mr. Coales:
1. Does the federal government have in its pos­

session or in the possession of any of its Crown 
Corporations Red Ensigns and, if so, in whose 
possession are the Red Ensigns at the present time?

2. Is it the intention of the federal government 
to sell or in any other manner dispose of these 
Red Ensigns and, if so, what is the federal gov­
ernment’s intention in this regard?

Hon. Arthur Laing (Minister of Public 
Works): 1. Remaining stocks of Red Ensigns 
are in the possession of the Department of 
Public Works.

2. Stocks will be reduced progressively as 
the demand for flags from worthy organiza­
tions is filled.

11,151.33
19,062.33
32,000.00
18,503.91
39,772.30
8,000.00

54,666.67
58,887.73
6,283.39

66,673.50

55,295.50
6,297.53
4,328.10

53,414.23

3,000,000.00
1,466.90
6,982.46

SUBSIDY PAYMENTS IN DESIGNATED AREAS

Question No. 1,131—Mr. Lambert (Belle-
chasse):

1. What was the total amount paid to date in 
subsidies under the Act to provide incentives for 
the development of industrial employment oppor­
tunities in designated areas in Canada?

2. What were the total amounts approved and 
paid in the Province of Quebec?

3. What were the total amounts approved and 
paid to companies owned by French-Canadians in 
the Province of Quebec?

4. Is Domtar considered to be a Quebec company?
5. Which Quebec companies have been subsidized 

under this Act and what was the total amount 
paid in each case?

45,877.13
9,015.89

63,989.60
57,627.68

26,545.34

11,468.91
13,335.72
12,000.00

35,800.29
[Translation]

Mr. Russell C. Honey (Parliamentary Secre­
tary to the Minister of Forestry and Rural 
Development): 1. $29,932,366.90 to November 
30, 1968.

2. (a) Committed: $54,010,350.00; (b)
Paid: $7,906,764.76.

3. The ownership of companies is not re­
corded on such a basis. The amount paid to 
companies which have head offices in the 
Province of Quebec is $7,128,582.90.

4. Domtar is a federally incorporated com­
pany.

22,458.49
5,718.60
2,331.34

900.00
47,571.43

32,173.58
12,527.20
45,782.16

231,151.06
13,500.00
2,807.30
4,764.65
8,173.57

40,000.00
60,000.00

126.30

5. $
Laiterie Dolbeau Ltée 
Meunerie St-Frédéric Ltée 
Cascade Plastics Ltd.
Chaîne Co-opérative du Saguenay

29180—353

8,245.69
18,762.28
14,560.20
79,501.79


