# February 17, 1969

widows of public servants or retired public servants: 1963-64, 351; 1964-65, 375; 1965-66, 382; 1966-67, 508; 1967-68, 503.

# DISPOSAL OF RED ENSIGNS

## Question No. 1,036-Mr. Coates:

1. Does the federal government have in its possession or in the possession of any of its Crown Corporations Red Ensigns and, if so, in whose possession are the Red Ensigns at the present time? 2. Is it the intention of the federal government to sell or in any other manner dispose of these Red Ensigns and, if so, what is the federal government's intention in this regard?

Hon. Arthur Laing (Minister of Public Works): 1. Remaining stocks of Red Ensigns are in the possession of the Department of Public Works.

2. Stocks will be reduced progressively as the demand for flags from worthy organizations is filled.

SUBSIDY PAYMENTS IN DESIGNATED AREAS

### Question No. 1,131—Mr. Lambert (Bellechasse):

1. What was the total amount paid to date in subsidies under the Act to provide incentives for the development of industrial employment opportunities in designated areas in Canada?

2. What were the total amounts approved and paid in the Province of Quebec?

3. What were the total amounts approved and paid to companies owned by French-Canadians in the Province of Quebec?

4. Is Domtar considered to be a Quebec company?

5. Which Quebec companies have been subsidized under this Act and what was the total amount paid in each case?

#### [Translation]

-

Mr. Russell C. Honey (Parliamentary Secretary to the Minister of Forestry and Rural Development): 1. \$29,932,366.90 to November 30, 1968.

2. (a) Committed: \$54,010,350.00; (b) Paid: \$7,906,764.76.

3. The ownership of companies is not recorded on such a basis. The amount paid to companies which have head offices in the Province of Quebec is \$7,128,582.90.

4. Domtar is a federally incorporated company.

φ
8,245.69
18,762.28
14,560.20
79,501.79

### Questions

	\$
La Ferme de la Poulette Grise	
Incorporée	32,568.55
Abattoir de St-Félicien Ltée	17,700,29
Société Co-opérative Agricole de	
St-Jérôme	11,151.33
Joseph Elie Maltais	19,062.33
St-Georges Carpet Mills Ltd.	32,000.00
Brookville Industrie Inc.	18,503.91
St-Joseph Manufacturing Co. Ltd.	39,772.30
Chaudiere Chipping Center Inc.	8,000.00
Les Industries Rancourt Limitée	54,666.67
A. Coutourier & Fils Limitée	58,887.73
Red Skin Lumber	6,283.39
Jos. Houde Limitée	66,673.50
La Compagnie Eagle Lumber	
Limitée	55,295.50
Le Meuble Cascade Inc.	6,297.53
Les Meubles Carrier Inc.	4,328.10
Atelier de Matane Inc.	53,414.23
Consolidated Paper Corporation	00,111.20
	,000,000.00
Rousseau Metal Inc.	
	1,466.90
Atelier Mécanique d'Alma Ltée	6,982.46
Céramique de Beauce Association	45 055 10
Co-opérative	45,877.13
Beebe Granite Works Limited	9,015.89
Provincial Industries Limited	63,989.60
Chem-Organic Fertilizers Ltd.	57,627.68
Electrical Manufacturing Company	
Limited	26,545.34
Les Produits de Béton Rimouski	
Inc.	11,468.91
Tex-El Inc.	13,335.72
Bérion Inc.	12,000.00
Les Presses Lithographiques (1965)	
Inc.	35,800.29
Megantic Manufacturing	00,000.20
Company	22,458.49
Laberge & Frère (St-Prime) Inc.	5,718.60
The Valley Shoe Co. Inc.	
	2,331.34
Precision C. Inc.	900.00
Industries Bouchard Inc.	47,571.43
L'Abattoir Bellechasse-Dorchester	
Inc.	32,173.58
Iréné Thibault Inc.	12,527.20
Cie Bois Héroux Ltée	45,782.16
Quebec United Fishermen	231,151.06
Spécialités Dionne	13,500.00
Henri Bonneville & Fils Inc.	2,807.30
St-Georges Metal Inc.	4,764.65
St-George Shoe Co. Ltd.	8,173.57
Marcel Bérard Limitée	40,000.00
Elpée Inc.	60,000.00
Avirons du Canada	126.30

5573